 1
752BD/CXU Blu-ray Disc Player
RS-232 Control Protocol
The 752BD/CXU Blu-ray Disc Player can be ordered with an RS-232 option for wired remote control.  The RS-232C port is configured as a DCE device using a female 9-pin D-Sub type connector.    RS-232 Pin Configuration:
 The pin out of the 752BD/CXU RS-232C port is as the following:
Pin 2 3 5
Signal TXD RXD GND
This pin configuration allows a PC running a serial terminal program (such as Hyper Terminal) to communicate with the player using a straight-through DB9 9-pin RS-232 serial cable.  Do NOT use a “Null-Modem” type cable for PC connection.  For connection

 10
 Sent when a new audio track is encountered. Parameters: Type (2 chars), space, number (01/99, 5 chars), space, language (3
chars), space, channels (2 chars)  Type code:
  DD – Dolby Digital   DP – Dolby Digital Plus
  DT – Dolby TrueHD   TS – DTS   TH – DTS-HD High Resolution
  TM – DTS-HD Master Audio   PC – LPCM
  MP – MPEG Audio   CD – CD Audio   UN – Unknown
Number: current audio track / available audio tracks in 2-digit number format.  For example, 01/99 means the first of 99 available tracks; 02/05 means the
second of 5 available tracks.  If only one track is available, it is 01/01. Language: Three-character language code: ENG for English, FRA for French,
and so on (ISO3166). UNK for unknown. Channels: 1.0 for mono, 2.0 for stereo, 5.1 or 7.1 for 5.1-channel or 7.1-ch surround, 0.0 for unknown.
 Example: @UAT DD 01/05 ENG 5.1  UST - Subtitle Type Update:
 Sent when a new subtitle is selected.  Parameters: number (01/99, 5 chars), space, language (3 chars)
Number: current subtitle track / available subtitle tracks in 2-digit number format. For example, 01/99 means the first of 99 available tracks; 02/05 means the
second of 5 available tracks.  If subtitle is set to off, use 00/xx where xx is the number of available subtitle tracks.  If no subtitle is available, use 00/00.
Language: Three-character language code: ENG for English, FRA for French, and so on (ISO3166). UNK for unknown.  Example: @UST 02/05 ENG  UIS – Input Source Update:
 Sent when there is a change in the input source selection.  Possible Parameters: source number (1 digit), space, source name (13 chars)            Source number and the corresponding source name:
  0 - BD-PLAYER 1 - HDMI-FRONT
2 - HDMI-BACK 3 - ARC-HDMI-OUT1
4 - ARC-HDMI-OUT2 5 - OPTICAL 6 - COAXIAL
 Example: @UIS 0 BD-PLAYER                             @UIS 2 HDMI-BACK
 Verbose Mode 3:  UTC - Time Code Update:
 11
Sent every second when the playback time advances. The time information is the same as the front panel display.  To switch to a different type of time information,
please refer to the STC command. Parameters: Title (3 digits), space, Chapter (3 digits), space, Type (1 chars),
space, time (8 chars HH:MM:SS) Title: Current title number.  For example, 001.  For discs without title numbers
(CD), 001 is always used.  Chapter: Current chapter or track number.  For example, 003.    Type Code:
  E – Total Elapsed time   R – Total Remaining time
  T – Title Elapsed time   X – Title Remaining time   C – Chapter/track Elapsed time
  K – Chapter/track Remaining time  Example: @UTC 001 001 C 00:01:23
   UVO - Video Resolution Update:
 Sent when the source content resolution or the output resolution is changed.  Parameters: Source resolution (7 chars), space, Output resolution (7 chars)  Resolution Names:
  _480I60 – 480i 60/59.94Hz   _480P60 – 480p 60/59.94Hz
  _576I50 – 576i 50Hz   _576P50 – 576p 50Hz   _720P60 – 720p 60/59.94Hz
  _720P50 – 720p 50Hz   1080I60 – 1080i 60/59.94Hz
  1080I50 – 1080i 50Hz   1080P60 – 1080p 60/59.94Hz
  1080P50 – 1080p 50Hz   1080P24 – 1080p 24Hz   1080P23 – 1080p 23.97Hz
 Examples: